/o) NWEP00/95 zc

This Document Prepared by “

UNOFFEICIAL COPY
A

Doc#: 1221322091 Fee: $94.00
Eugene "Qene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Joel E.R ick Cook County Recorder of Deads
oel E. Resnic Date: 07/31/2012 09:42 AM Pg: 1 of 29
Much Shelist

191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1900
Chicago, IL 60606

inar, . Te:
Roa‘JAL,O A, /Lod—e A’aud? JTL
Lonew Zi i’ - A58 ociaTES, LT

/7§60 _ﬁu'.ds, e Nw S900,95
S-u'f?_" LS-OI

Il 605493
O 6020 ETKVENTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS ELEVENTH LOAN ' MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement”) is
made as of the 1" day of January/ 2011, by and between TUSCANY TERRACE, LLC, an
lllinois limited liability company ("Tuscany"), 6400 COMMERCIAL, LLC, an Illinois limited
tiability company ("Commercial"), BARRY.PAOLI, individually (“Guarantor®), and FIRST
CHICAGO BANK & TRUST, as successor to Labe Bank, its successors and assigns (referred
to herein as "Lender") .

Recitals

A. Tuscany and Commercial previously executed and delivered to Lender that
certain Promissory Note (Sixth Revised Retail Note) dated Qcicher 1, 2010 in the original
principal amount of $3,999,300.00 (the "Retail Note™).

B. Tuscany and Commercial previously executed and delivered to Lender that
certain Promissory Note (Sixth Revised Condominium Note) dated Octobzr 1, 2010 in the

original principal amount of $5,327,974.00 (the "Condominium Note", the Reta’i Note and the
Condominium Note are sometimes referred to collectively herein as the "Notes").

C. The Notes are secured by, among other things (i) that certain Construction
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated April 14, 2005, from Tuscany and
Commercial to Lender, recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (the
"Recorder") on May 3, 2005, as Document No. 05 12342207 (as modified from time to time, the
"Mortgage"). The Mortgage encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon owned by
Tuscany and legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the
"Condominium Property") and the real property and all improvements thereon owned by
Commercial and legally described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof (the
"Commercial Property”). In addition, the Mortgage encumbers the real property and all

improvements thereon owned by Guarantor and legally described on Exhibit C attached hereto -

and made a part hereof (the "Hawaii Property"). In addition to the Mortgage, the Notes are
secured by the documents and instruments described in that certain Tenth Loan Modification

Agreement effective as of October 1, 2010 (the "Tenth Modification”) by and among Tuscany,

X 333-CI




1221322091 Page: 2 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Commercial, Guarantor and Lender, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated
into this Agreement. The Notes, the Mortgage and the other documents which secure the Notes
are sometimes referred to collectively herein as the "Loan Documents."

D.  Tuscany, Commercial, Guarantor and Lender have agreed to amend and modify
the terms and provisions of the Notes and the other Loan Documents as more fully set forth in
this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereby agee as follows:

L. Zozorporation. The foregoing Recitals are hereby incorporated into and made an
integral part oi iz Agreement as if such Recitals were fully set forth herein. Any capitalized
term used in this Agréensent which is not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such
term in the Loan Docum>zis.

2. Substitute Notes. . Simultaneous with the execution and delivery of this
Agreement, Tuscany and Cominercial shall execute and deliver to Lender, or cause to be
executed and delivered to Lender, the isllowing documents:

(2)  In substitution of, but 1ot as payment for or satisfaction of, the Retail
Note, Tuscany and Commercial shall execute-and deliver to Lender an Amended and Restated
Promissory Note (Seventh Revised Retail Note) iothe principal amount of $3,973,499.00 ("New
Retail Note"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Expibit D; and

(b)  In substitution of, but not as pavinent for or satisfaction of, the
Condominium Note, Tuscany and Commercial shall execute and deliver to Lender the following
described promissory notes:

(i) Amended and Restated Promissory Notz, A (Seventh Revised
Condominium Note) in the principal amount of $4,000,000.00 ("Condominium Note A"), a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit E;

(i) Amended and Restated Promissory Note B (Severah' Revised
Condominium Note) in the principal amount of $586,501.00 ("Condominium Note B"), a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit F; and

(iif) Amended and Restated Promissory Note C (Seventh Revised
Condominium Note) in the principal amount of $740,827.00 ("Condominium Note C"), a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit G.

From and after the date of this Agreement, all references in the Loan Documents to
"Note" or "Notes" shall mean and refer individually and collectively to the New Retail Note, the
Condominium Note A, the Condominium Note B, and the Condominium Note C, and all of such
Notes and the payment of the indebtedness evidenced thereby shall be secured by all of the Loan
Documents.




1221322091 Page: 3 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. Modification of Mortgage and Other Loan Documents. Subsequent to the

execution, delivery and recording of the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, Tuscany
executed and recorded a Declaration of Condominium, Tuscany Terrace (the "Declaration™),
which Declaration encumbers the Condominium Property. Pursuant to the Declaration, the
Condominium Property was converted into forty five (45) condominium units of which nineteen
(19) (the "Unsold Units") remain unsold as of the date of this Agreement. Tuscany hereby agrees
and acknowledges that the Unsold Units were at all times prior to the date of this Agreement
intended to be encumbered by the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents and to constitute
security and collateral for the payment of the Notes. Tuscany further agrees that the Mortgage
and other Loan Documents are hereby amended and modified by adding the legal description of
the Unsol{t Units, attached hereto as Exhibit A-1, to the Mortgage and other Loan Documents
and Exhibit -1 shall be and is hereby incorporated into the Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents,

4, Represeriations and Warranties of Commercial and Tuscany. Commercial
and Tuscany hereby reprasent, covenant and warrant to Lender as follows:

(@)  The representations and warranties in the Loan Documents are true and
correct in all material respects as of the date hereof.

(b)  There is currently ‘o Event of Default under the Notes, the Mortgage or
the other Loan Documents, and to the actual xnowledge of Commercial and Tuscany there is no
event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would
constitute an Event of Default under the Notes, ti¢ iortgage or the other Loan Documents,

(c) The Loan Documents are in fal! force and effect and, following the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Loan Documenss shall continue to be the legal,
valid and binding obligations of Commercial and Tuscany enfoiceable in accordance with their
respective terms, subject to limitations imposed by general principies-of equity.

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the'financial condition of
Commercial or Tuscany or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Notes from the date of the most recent firasicial statement
received by Lender.

(e) As of the date hereof, neither Commercial nor Tuscany has any claims,
counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loan Documents as modified herein.

(f)  Each of Commercial and Tuscany has the requisite power and authority to
execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents as modified herein. The
execution and delivery of this Agreement, and the performance of the Loan Documents as
modified herein have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of Commercial
and Tuscany. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of Commercial
and Tuscany.

5. Reaffirmation of Loan Documents. Each of Commercial and Tuscany ratifies
and affirms the Loan Documents to which it is a party, as amended hereby, and agrees that the




1221322091 Page: 4 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Documents are in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this
Agreement,

6. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Guarantor. Guarantor hereby

represents, warrants and covenants to Lender as follows:

(@)  The representations and warranties of Guarantor in the Third Revised
Guaranty (as defined in the Tenth Modification) and the other Loan Documents are true and
correct in all material respects as of the date hereof.

(b)  There is currently no Event of Default under the Third Revised Guaranty,
and Guarantur does not know of any event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or
passing of time, ez both, would constitute any such Event of Default.

(c) ~/Te Third Revised Guaranty is in full force and effect and, following the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, the I Third Revised Guaranty shall continue to be the
legal, valid and binding obligatirns of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with their respective
terms, subject to limitations iriposed by general principles of equity.

(d)  There has beer no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Guarantor from the date of the most reczp? financial statement received by Lender,

(6)  As of the date hereof, Guarantor has no claims, counterclaims, defenses,
or set-offs with respect to the Third Revised Guarantv.

(f)  This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Guarantor.

7. Reaffirmation of Third Revised Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the
Third Revised Guaranty, as amended hereby, and agrees that the Third Revised Guaranty is in
full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this Agrezient,

8. Expenses and Fees. Borrower shall pay all out-of-pocke! cests and expenses
incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, withovt Yimitation, title
charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and reasonable attorney's fees and expenses,

9. Miscellaneous.

(a)  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of lllinois.

(b)  Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated with
Borrower or Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been established with
any third party.

(c)  Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledge that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, that are
not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively represent a

4




1221322091 Page: 5 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings of
Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such prior understandings, agreements and
representations are hereby modified as set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified
hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents are and remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

(d)  This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(¢)  Any references to the "Loan Agreement”, the "Note", the "Mortgage" or
the "Loan Documents” contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the
Loan Agrecruent, the Note, the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, as amended hereby.
The paragraph and section headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the
substantive provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall
be deemed to iiclude the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which is
expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to
include the plural and <ae singular.

§§] This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of
which, when taken together, shal! coustitute one original Agreement.

(8)  Time is of the ¢ssrice of each of Borrower's and Guarantor's obligations
under this Agreement.

SIGNATURE FPA%GE FOLLOWS




1221322091 Page: 6 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this
Agreement as of the date first above written.

LENDER: TUSCANY:
FIRST CHICAGO BANK & TRUST TUSCANY TERRACE, LLC, an Illinois
zﬂ limited liability company
QL AL ML
Lauretta Burke By: 6400 Management Corporatlon an
Sedior Vice President Illinois co: i anager
Barry Paoli, President
COMMERCIAL:

6400 COMMERCIAL, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company

By: 6400 Managcment Corporatlon an

By‘\ /

Barry Paoli, President

GUAKANTC

/,f

Paol m(‘mdua‘lfy




1221322091 Page: 7 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF _L1.{/0/0!S )

) ss
county o C8 0¥ )
L A MACE a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, do héreby certify that Barry Paoli, the President of 6400 Management Corporation, the
manager of Tuscany Terrace, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, who is personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as
such manager, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and
delivered i said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary
act of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN apder my hand and notarial se i 3&"- day of March, 2011.

v Mnach

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF LLL/ Mo S )

) ss
county oF _Cyo =)
I, e MACIK Notary Public in"and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, do hereby certify that Barry Paoli, the President of 6470 Management Corporation, the
manager of 6400 Commercial, LLC, an Ilinois limited liabiliy Corapany, who is personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to't1e foregoing instrument as
such manager, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledgec that he/she signed and
delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary
act of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 3/5‘7L day of March, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)




1221322091 Page: 8 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OFQOlL )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Barry Paoli who is personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN uices my hand and notarial seal I‘hi&]‘_’day of March, 2011.

S Viack

i SN, c -
T Notary Public

g s S

Gioosd MAYIB4 2

My Commission Expires:

MAY /Sj L2014

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OFQ)QK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County in'the State aforesaid, DO
- HEREBY CERTIFY that Lauretta Burke, the Senior Vice President or First Chicago Bank &
Trust, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose nam: is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such Vice President, appeared before me this asy in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free azi voluntary act

and as the free and voluntary act of said First Chicago Bank & Trust,, for the uses @i purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal thj day of March, 2011.

bwarvyy 3

Notary Public

PRES My Commission Expires:

MRy 18 Qory

MAY 18, 2014




1221322091 Page: 9 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY




1221322091 Page: 10 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 1:

LOTS %, 4, 5 AND 6 IN HENRY GUNTHER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF
THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 ODF THE SOUTHERST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TQWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF CHICAGO AND
NORTHWESTERN HAILROAD TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT DIVISION
OF THE MORTHEAST 1/4 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EA4T OF
THR TMIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTHEAST OF CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN
RAILROAD, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCBL 2.

THE NORTHVESTERLY 50 FEET OF LOT 2 IN HENRY R. GUNTHER’S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 OF
THE SUEBDIViSiON OF THAT PART OF THE BAST 1/2 OF THB SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36,
TOWNSHIP 41 NOATI], RANGE 12 BAST QF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING HORTH OF
THE CHICAGO ANl NURTH WESTERN RAILROAD, TOGETHER WI1TH THAT PART OF LOT 2 OF
GOVERNMENT DIVISIZN OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF FRACTIOMAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RBNGE 12 EMST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTHEAST OF THE
CHICAGO AND NORTH WESTERS TAILROAD COMPANY, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THE SOUTHEASTERLY 7.80 FEET OFLUT 2, TOGETHER WITH 10T 1 EXCEPT THAT PART OF
SAID LOT 1 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORKER UF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE POINT QOF
INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF HARLEM AVENUE WITH THE NORTHERSTERLY LINE OF A
16 POOT ALLEY; THENCE NORTH ON THE EAST LINE OP SAID 10T 1, T0 A POINT 91.8 FEET
NORTH OF SAID CORNER; THENCE WEST AT RIGHT AMUiES TO THE WEST LINE OF HARLEM
AVENUE TC A POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE 07 5pID ALLEY, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY
ALONG THE NORTHFASTERLY LINE OF SAID ALLEY TO T¥& ¢LACE OF BEGINNING, TN HENRY R.
GUNTHER'S$ SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 OF THE SUBDIVISION Ot 1THAT PART OF THE BAST 1/2 CF
THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RPNGE 12 BAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE CHICAGC AND NORTIWESTERN RAILROAD,
TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT DIVISTUN OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OPF PRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 BAST (F iHE THIRP PRINCIPAL
MERIDTAN, LYING EAST OF THE CHICAGC AND NORTHWRSTERN RATLROAD,, TN COQK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN HENRY R. GUNTHER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 3 OF THE SLRLTTISION
OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANCE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE CHICAGO AND
NORTHWESTERN KAILROAD, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF LAOT Z OF THE GOVERNMENT
DIVISION OF 'PHE NOWTHEAST 1/4 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE




1221322091 Page: 11 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12 EAST QF THE TRIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTHEAST OF THE CHICACO AND
NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD IN COQOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, BEING THE PQINT OF
INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF HARLEM AVEMUE WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF A 14
FOCT ALLEY; THENCE NORTH ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT I TO A POINT 51.8 FEET NORTH OF
SAID CORNBR; THENCE WEST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE WEST LINE OF HARLEM AVENUE TO A POINT
IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID ALLEY; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID

NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID ALLEY, TO THE PLACY OF BRGINMNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

'i;gﬁ‘!:‘f".ﬁil"‘f’;m

FROM THE ABOVE POUR PARCELS, WHEN TAKEN AS A TRACT, THE FOLIOWING DESCRIBED

(COMMERCIAL PLRCEL A): THAT PART OF LOTS 1 TO 6 BOTH INCLUSIVE, TAKEN AS A TRACT, IN
HENRY R. GUNTHER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE EAST
1/2 OF THE SOUTHIAST L/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MEF IOLAN, LYING NORTH OF THE CHICAGCG AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD,
TOGETHER WITH THAT PPAT OF LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT DIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 QF
FRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TCAMSHIE 40 NORTH. RANGE 12, EAST OF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING NORTHEAST QF THE CHIC2C0 NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD, LYING ABOVE A HORIZONWTAL PLANE
OF 72.00 FEET ABOVE CHICAGU.LPIY DATUM AND LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE OF 82.00
FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM APZ FALLING WITH THE HORIZONTAL BOUNDARIES PROJECTED
VERTICALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF fAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREBS 12 MINUTES
46 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE QF SAID TRACT, 157.02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, 20.4% SEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE
SOUTH 5! DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS ERST. 7S.55 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 47
MINDUTES 13 SECODNS EAST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE S(U”H 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS
EAST, 29.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINT(ES 13 SECONDS WEST, 2.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, 2:21 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 75.15
FEBT ALORG AN ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX FASTERLY HAVING /\ RADIUS OF 24.17 FEET AND
HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 00 DEGRERS 20 MINUTEs> 55 CCCONDS WEST, 48.33 FEET;
THENCE S0UTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, 4.6¢ FEVYT; THENCE SOUTH 51
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, 2%.17 FEET; THENCE SOUT:-38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13
SECONDS WBST, 36.00 FEET; THENCE SCUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTBS.+7-SECONDS EAST, 28.00
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECOWDS WBEST, 44.34 UPT; THENCE NORTH 51
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECOMDS WEST, 177.13 FEET; THENCE NORTH 18 DIGREES 47 MINUTES
14 SECONDS EAST, 44.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH S1 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST,
22.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, 18.1) FEUT. THENCE
SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST, 59.76 FEET; THENCE NORTH 35/ OTGREES 47
MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST, 16.4% FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREBS 12 MINUTES 45 SECONRS
EAST, 13.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SBCONDS WEST, 5.58 FEFT:
THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 46 SBCONDS EAST, 6.42 FEET; THENCE SQUTH 38
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, 6.30 FEET; THENCE SQUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 44
SECONDS EAST, 27.62 FBET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, 17.46
FEET; THENCE NORTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, 47.92 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38
DEGRBES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST, 26.66 FERT; THENCE NORTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47
SECONDS WBST, 4.93 FEET; THENCE NCRTH 18 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST, 11.80

AR

.@_g'@znj’,‘gi

ST IRy

i

SRR




1221322091 Page: 12 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FEET TQ THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS

(COMMERCIAL PARCEL B): THAT PART OF 10TS 1 TO € BOTH INCLUSIVE, TAKEN AS A TRACT, IN
HENRY R. GUNTHER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 5 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE BAST
1/2 OF THR SQUTHBAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, BAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD,
TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT DIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
FRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING NORTHEAST OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD, LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE
CF 72.00 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE OF 82.00
FEET ARBOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND FALLING WITH THE HORIZONTAL BOUNDARIES PROJECTED
VERTICALLY DBSCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES
46 SECONDS YAST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT, 121.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
38 DEGREBL 7 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, 15.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNIBG: THENCE
SQUTH S1 DEGRERR 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, 7.75 FBET; THENCE SQUTH 38 DEGREES 47
MINUTES 13 SECOMOS WEST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGRERS 13 MINUTES 47 SECONDS
EAST, 17.75 FEF.: /(HENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, 3,00 FERT;
THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGKRUPS 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS BAST, 2.72 FERT: THENCE SOUTH 38
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 %ETONDS WEST, 18.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47
SECONDS EAST, 5.00 FEET. THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES ¢7 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, 36.32
PEET; THERCE NORTR 51 DEGRL:3 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 25.80 FBET,; THENCE NORTH 28
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SBCOWOS 2AST, 12.29 PEET; THENCE NORTH 51 DEGRBES 12 MINUTES 47
SECONDS WEST, 1.54 FEET; THENCP NURTH 38 DEGRBES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS BAST, 4.12
FEET; THENMCE NORTH 06 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SE(ONDS WEST, 8.32 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SKCONDS EAST. /27,83 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK
COTY, ILLINOIS.

{COMMERCIAL PARCEL C): THAT PART OF LOTS/1 10 6 BOTH INCLUSIVE, TAKEN AS A TRACT, IN
HENRY R. GUNTHER'S SUBDRIVISION OF LOT 9 OF-THD SURDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE EAST
1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNJMIT 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE C/\JCA20 ANRD NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD,
TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMBENT [iVISION OF THE NORTHRAST 1/4 OF
FRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, ELST OF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING NORTHEAST OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD, LYINC ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE
QF 72.00 FEET ABQVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYIMG BELOW } HOPLZOWTAL PLANE QF B82.00
FERT ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND FALLING WITH THE HORIZONCWC) BOUNDARIES PROJECTED
VERTICALLY DESCRIBED AS POLLOWS:

COMMENCTNG AT THE NORTHWRST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SCUTH 51, JOMGRERS 12 MINUTES
46 SECONWDS EAST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT, 20.08 FEET; THERCE SQUTH
38 DBGRBES 47 MINUTES 14 SBECONDS WEST, 15.08 FEET; THENCE SOUTH &1 DEGRFES. 17 MINUTES
32 SECONDS EAST, 29.83 FEET; THENCE S5QUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECOMOS WEST, 5.00
FEET TQ THE FOINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGRBES 12 MINUTES 47 SECCNTS EAST,
33.92 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST, 3.00 FEET; THINTE
SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTBS 47 SECONDS EAST, 17.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 47
MINUTES 12 SECONDS EAST, 2.00 FRET; THENCE SQUTE 51 DRGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS
EAST, 7.75 FBET; THENCE SOUTH 3§ DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WBST, 37.83 FEET:
THENCE SOUTH 23 DEGREES 47 MINUTRS 13 SECONDS WEST, §.07 FEET; THENCE MORTH 51

2
{;-

i
1
b
4
|h\’
K4

#

o

g AL B ek Db

P IR i,

AL

SIS g

i bt v




1221322091 Page: 13 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DEGREES 12 MINUTES 4¢ SECONDS WEST, 12.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MIMUTES 14
SECONDS WEST, 5.71 FEET: THENCE NORTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 46 SBCONDS WEST, 15.21
FEET; THENCE S0UTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, 9.25 FEET; THENCE SOQUTH 51
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST, 20.38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DBEGREES 47 MINUTES 14
SECONDS WEST, 50.87 PEBT; THENCE NORTH 51 DBOREBS 12 MINUTES 46 SBCONDS WBST, 6.13
FEET; THRNCE SOUTH 38 DRGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, 18.36 FEET; THENCE NORTH 51
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 24.41 FEET; THENCB NORTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13
SECONDS EAST, 63.00 FEET,; THENCE NORTH S1 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 5.00
FEET: THEWCE NORTH 38 DEGRERS 47 MIKUTES 13 SECONDS BAST, 18.00 FEET; THENCE RORTH 51
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 11.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13
SECONDS EAST, 42.33 FEBT TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

(COMMERCIAL PARCEL Dy: THAT PART OF LOTS 1 TO 6 BOTH INCLUSIVB, TAKEN AS A TRACT, IN
HENRY R. GUNTMER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE BAST
1/2 OF THE SCUTHRAST 1/4 OF SECTIOM 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, BAKST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAT. TRIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RATLROAD,
TOGETHER WITH TINT PART OF LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT DIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
FRACTIONAL SBCTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RAMGE 12, BAST OF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING NORTHEAST OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTBRN RAILROAD, LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE
OF 72.00 PEET ABOVE CHIf2GC CITY DATUM AND LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE QF £2.00
FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND FALLING WITH THE HORIZONTAL BOUNDARIES PROJECTED
VERTICALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLIOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORIFR_OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES
35 SECONDS BAST ALONG THE NORTHEACTFRRLY LINE OF SAID TRACT, 20.08 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST. 5,08 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE
SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 32 SECONDS ZAST, 29,83 FBET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47
MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, 47.33 PEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINDTES 47 SECONDS
EAST. 11.17 FEBT; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 JECONDS WEST, 18.00 FEET;
THENCR SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDE GAST, 5.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECCNDS WEST, 63.00 FEET. WPZNCE NORTH S1 DBGREES 12 MINUTES 47
SECONDS WEST, 46.00 FBET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREBS < #INUTEBS 13 SECONDS EAST, 128.34
FEET TO THE PUINT QF BEGINNING, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOTS.

[COMMERCIAL PARCEL E): THAT PART OF 1OTS 1 TO 6 BOTH INCLUSIVE, TAKEN AS A TRACT, IR
HENRY R, GUNTHER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 OF THE SUBDIVISION 2& THAT PART OF THE BAST
1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RAWWGI 12, EAST QOF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWSTZRN RAILROAD,
TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT DIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
FRACTIONAL SBCTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, PAST OF THIRD PrINCITAL MERIDIAN,
LYING NORTHEAST OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD, LYING ABOVE A HORJTZONTAL PLANE
OF 72.00 FEET ABOVE CHICAGQ CITY DATUM AND LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANs Ur 82.00
FEET ABOVE CHICAGQ CITY DATUM AND FALLING WITH THE HORIZONTAL BOUNDARIES FPrCIECTED
VERTICALLY DESCRIBED AS PFOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTR 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES
46 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINB OF SAID TRACT, 157.02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
38 DBGRBES 47 MINUTES 14 SRCONDS WEST, 20.09 PEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGRBES 12 MINUTES
47 SECONDS EAST, 25.55 FRET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST, 2.00
FEET:; THENCE SOUTH 51 DBEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 $ECONDS FAST, 29.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36




1221322091 Page: 14 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DEGREES 47 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH $1 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47
SECONDS EAST, 2.21 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 75.15 FEET ALONG AN ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX
EASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 24.17 FEET AND HAVING A CHORD BRARING OF SOUTH 00 DEUGREES
20 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, 48.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SBCONDS
WEST, 4.65 PEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DBGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS BAST, 2%.17 FEET,
THENCE SQUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, 36.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTR 51
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS BAST, 28.00 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13
SECONDS WEST, 44.84 FEET; THENCE NORTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 177.13
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGRBES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST,
44,50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 51 DEGREZES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 22.00 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 3§ DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, 44.50 FEBT; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12

MINUTBS 47 SECONDS EAST, 22.00 FEBT TO THE POINT OF BBGINNIRG, IN COOK COUNTY.
ILLINCIS

{OUTDOOR COMERCIAL PARKING PARCEL)}: THAT PART OF LOTS 1 TO § BOTH INCLUSIVE, TAKEN
AS A TRACT, 4N {ENRY R. GUNTHER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF THAT
PART OF THE Rh%7 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SRCTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NURTH, RANGE 12,
EAST OF THE THIAN PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN
RATLROAD, TOGETHER WI7H THAT PART OP LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT DIVISION OF THE
NORTHBAST 1/4 OF FRACTLCNAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTR, RANGE 12, EAST OF THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYV#G NORTHEAST OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD, LYING ABOVE
A HORIZONTAL PLANE OF 72.00 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING BELOW A
HORIZONTAL PLANE OF 82.00 ¥E%[ ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND FALLING WITH THE
HORIZONTAL BOUNDARIES PROJECTEN VERTICALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNEP.JP SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES
46 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE MORTHEASTSPLY LINB OF SAID TRACT, 253.98 FEET TO THE EAST
LINE OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 00 DS(REES 00 MINDTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST
LINE OF SAID TRACT, 207.83 FEET TO THE SCUTHIRLY LINE OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTH 53
DEGREES 15 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST ALONG '[1HE-SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT, 60.33 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUING WGRTH 53 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 21 SECONDS
WEST. 294,91 FEET; THENCE MORTH 36 DEGREBS 44 #iNUTES 39 SECONDS RAST. 18,00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 53 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 21 SECONDS EASY, 294.21 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36

DEGREES 44 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WBST, 18.00 FEET TO THS-POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

(INDOOR COMMERCIAL PARKING PARCEL): THAT PART OF LOTS 1 1%, & BOTH INCLUSIVE, TAKEN
AS B TRACT, IN HENRY R, GUNTHER'S SUBDIVISION QF LOT 9 OF 1A SUBDIVISION OF THAT
PART OF THE BAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 QF SBCTIOM 36, TOWNGFIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE CHICAGO, »ND NCRTHWESTERN
RAILROAD, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF LOT 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT DIVISIOW COF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, BAS{ OF THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTHEAST OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RATLROZD LYING ABOVE
A HORIZONTAL PLANE OF 63 .00 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING BELOY A
HORIZONTAL PLANE OF 72.00 FEET ABOVE CHICAGC CITY DATUM AND FALLING WITH 14F
HORIZONTAL BOUNDARTES PROJECTED VERTICALLY DESCRIBED A3 FOLLOWS:

COMMBNCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SALD TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 51 DBEGREES 12 MINQTES
46 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT, 20.08 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, 15.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE




1221322091 Page: 15 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SOUTH 51 DEGREBS 12 MINUTES 32 SECONDS BAST, 29,83 FEET; THENCB SOUTH 38 DEGREES 47
MINUTES 13 SBCONDS WBST, $.00 PEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DBGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS
EAST, 33.92 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS RAST. 3.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, 17.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECOMDS RAST, 2.00¢ FSET; THENCE SOUTH S) DBGREES 12 MINUTES 47
SECONDS RAST, 29.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38 DEGRERS 47 MINUTES 13 SBCONDS WRST, 2.00
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DBGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS RAST, 17.75 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 38
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SBCONDS WEST, 3.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH S1 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47
SECONDS EAST, 33.92 FEET; THENCE NORTK 38 DEGREGS 47 MINUTSES 13 SECONDS EAST, 2.00
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, 29.313 FEEBT: THENCE SOUTH 18
DEGREES 47 MINUTBS 13 SECONDS WEST, 2.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH S1 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47
SECONDS E2oT. 2,21 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 25.45 FEET ALONG AN ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX
EASTERLY HAVTWG A RADIUS OF 24.17 FEET AND HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 58 DEGREES
33 MINUTES 48 (SRJONDS EAST, 24.29 FRET; THENCE SCUTH 38 DEGREES 47 MINUTRS 13 SECONDS
WBST, 24.1] FERT; ~HENCE NOKTH 51 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 SECOMDS WEST, 188.63 FEET;
THBNCE SOUTH 38 DESRFES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, 59.83 FEET; THENCE NORTH 51
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 47 LUCONDS WEST, 29.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38 DBGREES 47 MINOTES
SECONDS BAST, 85.84 FEEY TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

13




1221322091 Page: 16 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF UNSOLD UNITS

10




1221322091 Page: 17 of 29

PARCEL 1: UNITS 202, 20%, 207, 208, 209, 210, 211, 214, 302, 305, 306, 309, 310,
311, 314, 401, 405, 409 AND 413 IN TUSCANY TERRACE CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON
A PLAT OF SURVEY OF PART OF LOTS 1 AND 2 AND LOTS 3, 4, 5 AND 6 IN HENRY R.
GUNTHER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF LOT 2 OF GOVERNMENT DIVISION OF THE NCORTHEAST 1/4 OF FRACTIGNAL
SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING NORTHEAST OF CHICAGCO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;
WHICE SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM
RECORDED OCTORER 3, 2006 AS DOCUMENT 0627622097 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED
PERCENTACE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMZ&R 12-01-206-029-1004; 12-01-206-029-1013;
12-01-206-029-1019; 12-51-206-029-1022; 12-01-206-029-1025; 12-01-206-029-1028;
12-01-206-029-1031; 12-01-206~029-1040; 12-01-206-029-1005; 12-01-206-029-1014;
12-01-206-029-1017; 12-01-206-029-1026; 12-01-206-029-1029; 12-01-206-029-1032;
12-01-206-029-1041; 12-01-208-029-1003; 12-01-206-029-1015; 12-01-206-029-1027;
12-01-206-029-1039




1221322091 Page: 18 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY




1221322091 Page: 19 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

COMMERCIAL PARCELS

Commercial Parcel A:

That part of Lots | to 6 both inclusive taken as a iract, in Henry R. Gunther's Subdivision of Lot 9 of
the Subdivision of that part of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 41
North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying North of the Chicago and Northwestem
Railroad together with that part of Lot 2 of the Government Division of the Northeast Quarter of

fractional Section 1, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying'

Northeast of ihe Chicago Northwestern Railroad, lying above a horizontal plane of 72.00 feet above
Chicago Citv'Datum and lying below a horizontal plane of 82.00 feet above Chicago City Datum
and falling withi:i the horizontal boundartes projected vertically described as follows; Commencing
at the Northwes( comer of said tract; Thence South $1° 12' 46" East along the Northeasterly line of
said tract 157.02 feet: Thence South 38° 47' 14" West 20.09 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence
South 51° 12" 47" East25.55 feet; Thence North 38° 47' 13" East 2.00 feet; Thence South 5 1¢12'
47" East 29.33 feet; Thence South 38° 47" 13" West 2.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12" 47" East 2.21
feet: Thence Southerly 75.15 iectalong anarc of a circle convex Easterly having a radius 24.17 feet
and having a chord bearing of Scuth 30° 20' 55" West 48.33 feet; Thence South 38° 47" 13" West
4,65 feet; Thence South 51° 12' 477 Exst 29.17 feet; Thence South 38° 47' 13" West 36.00 feet;
Thence South 51° 12' 47" East 28.00 fect: Thence South 38° 47 13" West 44.84 feet; Thence North
510 12' 47" West 177.13 feet; Thence Noit 38° 47 14" East 44.50 feet; Thence North 51° 12'47"
West 22.00 feet; Thence North 38° 47" 14" East 18.11 feet; Thence South 51° 12' 46" East 59.76
feet, Thence North 38° 47" 13" East 16.69 feet: Thence South 51° 12' 46" East 13.88 feet; Thence
South 38° 47° 13” West 5.58; Thence South 51° 12 45" East 6.42 feet; Thence South 38° 47" 14”
West 6.30 feet; Thence South 51° 12" 46” East 27.62 feet, Thence North 38° 47" 14" East 17.46 feet;
Thence North 51° 12' 46" West 47.92 feet; Thence North 34247 13" East 26.66 feet; Thence North
§1° 12" 47" West 4.93 feet; Thence North 38° 47 13" East" 11.80 feet to the Point of Beginning, in
Cook County, Ilinois.

Commercial Parcel B:

That part of Lots 1 to 6 both inclusive taken as a tract, in Henry R. Gunther’s Subdivizion of Lot 9 of
the Subdivision of that part of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 34 Township 41
North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying North of the Chicago and Northwestern
Railroad together with that part of Lot 2 of the Government Division of the Northeast Quarter of
fractional Section 1, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying
Northeast of the Chicago Northwestern Railroad, lying above a horizontal plane of 72.00 feet above
Chicago City Datum and lying below a horizontal plane of 82.00 feet above Chicago City Datum
and falling within the horizontal boundaries projected vertically described as follows; Commencing
at the Northwest corner of said tract; Thence South 51° 12' 46" East along the Northeasterly line of
said tract 123.16 feet; Thence South 38° 47" 14" West 15,09 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence
South 51° 12' 47" East 7.75 feet; Thence South 38° 47" 13" West 2.00 feet; Thence South 31° 12'47"
East 17.75 feet; Thence South 38°47'13" West 3.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12" 47" East 2.72 feet,
Thence South 38° 47" 13" West 18.80 feet; Thence South 51° 12' 47" East 5.00 feet; Thence South
380 47' 13" West 36.32 feet; Thence North 51° 12' 47" West 25.80 feet; Thence North 38747 13"




1221322091 Page: 20 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COP

East 12.29 feet; Thence North 51° 12' 47" West 1.54 feet: Thence North 182 47" 13" East 4.12 feet,
Thence North 06° 12" 47" West 8.32 feet; Thence North 38° 47" 13" East 37.83 feet to the Point of
Beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Commercial Parcel C:

That part of Lots 1 to 6 both inclusive taken as atract, in Henry R. Gunther's Subdivision of Lot 9 of
the Subdivision of that part of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 41
North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying North of the Chicago and Northwestern
Railroad together with that part of Lot 2 of the Government Division of the Northeast Quarter of
fractional Section 1, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying
Northeast of the Chicago Northwestern Railroad, lying above a horizontal plane of 72.00 feet above
Chicago City’Datum and lying below 2 horizontal plane of 82.00 feet above Chicago City Datum
and falling wilhizi the horizontal boundartes projected vertically described as follows, Commencing
at the Northwest comer of said tract; Thence South 51° 12' 46" East along the Northeasterly line of
said tract 20.08 feet; Thence South 18° 47 14" West 15,08 feet; Thence South §1°12' 32" East 29.83
feet: Thence South 38°4™ 13" West 5.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence South 51° 12'47"
Fast 33.92 feet; Thence North 18°47'13" East 3.00 feet; Thence South §1° 12' 47" East 17.75 feet;
Thence North 38° 47' 13" East 2.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12' 47" East 7.75 feet; Thence South 38°
47' 13 " West 37.83 feet; Thence Gouth 83° 47' 13" West 8.07 feet; Thence North 51° 12" 46" West
12.17 feet, Thence South 38° 47 14 West 5.71 feet, Thence North §1° 12' 46" West 13.21 feet;
Thence South 38° 47' 14" West 9.25 teit, Thence South 51° 12' 46" East 20.38 feet; Thence South
38° 47' 14" West 50.87 feet; Thence Norin 51° 12" 46" West 6.13 feet, Thence South 3R°47 14"
West 18.96 feet; Thence North 51° 12' 47" West 24.41 feet, Thence North 38° 47' 13" East 63.00
feet; Thence North 51° 12' 47" West 5.00 feet; Thence North 38° 47' 13" East 18.00 feet; Thence
North §1° 12 47" West 11,17 feet; Thence Nort' 28° 47' 13" East 42.33 feet to the Point of
Beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Commercial Parcel D:

That part of Lots 1 to 6 both inclusive taken as a tract, in Henry R. Guntier's Subdivision of Lot 9 of
the Subdivision of that part of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of:Sestion 36, ‘Township 41
North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying North of the Chicsgoand Northwestern
Railroad together with that part of Lot 7 of the Government Division of the Marheast Quaner of
fractional Section 1, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principai Mieridian, tying
Northeast of the Chicago Northwestern Railroad, lying above a horizontal plane of 72.0% feet above
Chicago City Datum and lying below a horizonta! plane of 82.00 feet above Chicago City Datum
and falling within the horizontal boundaries projected vertically described as follows; Commencing
at the Northwest corner of said tract; Thence South 51° 12" 46" East along the Northeasterly line of
said tract 20.08 feet; Thence South 38° 47" 14" West 15.08 fect to the Point of Beginning; Thence
South 51° 12' 32" East 29.83 feet; Thence South 38°47' 13" West 47.33 feet; Thence South 51° 12
47" East 11.17feet; Thence South 38° 47 13" West 18.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12' 47" East 5.00
feet: Thence South 38° 47' 13" West 63.00 feet; Thence North 51° 12/ 47" West 46.00 feet; Thence
No:th 38° 47 13" East 128.34 feet to the Point of Beginning, in Cook County, 1ilinots,




1221322091 Page: 21 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

éommercial Parcel E:

That part of Lots 1 to 6 both inclusive taken as a tract, in Henry R. Gunther's Subdivision of Lot 9 of
the Subdivision of that part of the Fast Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 41
North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying North of the Chicago and Northwestern
Railroad together with that part of Lot 2 of the Government Division of the Northeast Quarter of
fractional Section 1, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Mendian, lying
Northeast of the Chicago Northwestern Railroad, lying above a horizontal plane 0f 72.00 feet above
Chicago City Datum and lying below a horizontal plane of 82.00 feet above Chicago City Datum
and falling within the horizontal houndaries projected vertically described as follows; Commencing
at the Nortiiwzst corner of said tract; Thence South 51° 12' 46" East along the Northeaster!y line of
said tract 157:02 feet; Thence South 38° 47 14" West 20.09 feet; Thence South 51° 12' 47" East
75.55 feet; Therce North 38° 47' 13" East 2.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12' 47" East 26.33 feet;
Thence South 3524 713" West 2.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12° 47" East 2.21 feet; Thence Southerly
75.15 feet along anarz of a circle convex Easterly having a radius 24.17 feet and having a chord
bearing of South 00° 20'/35" West 4833 feet; Thence South 38° 47" 13" Wesl 4.65 feet; Thence
South 51° 12' 47" East 29.17 {eet; Thence South 38° 47 13" West 36.00 feet; Thence South §1°12'
47" East 28.00 feet; Thence Seuth 38° 4T 13" West 44.84 feet; Thence North 510 12" 47" West
177.13 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence North 382 47" 14" East 44.50 feet; Thence North 51°
12' 47" West 22.00 feet; Thence Souti 182 47' 14" West 44.50 feet; Thence South 51° 12" 47" Last
22.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, tn/Cook County, Ilinois.

Outdoor Commercial Parking Parcel:

That part of Lots 1 to 6 both inclusive taken as a tract, in Fieary R. Gunther's Subdivision of Lot 9of
the Subdivision of that part of the East Half of the Soutliesst Quarter of Section 36, Township 41
North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying Neith of the Chicago and Northwesten
Railroad together with that part of Lot 2 of the Government Division of the Northeast Quarter of
fractional Section 1, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Thyrd Principal Meridian, lying
Northeast of the Chicago Northwestern Railroad, lying above a horizorisi plane of 72.00 feet abave
Chicago City Datum and lying below a horizontal plane of 82.00 feet abo e Chicago City Datum
and falling within the horizontal boundaries projected vertically described as fo1lo)vs; Commencing
at the Northwest corner of said tract; Thence South $1° 12' 46" East along the INurinsasterly line of
said tract 253.98 feet to the East line of said tract; Thence South 00° 00' 00" East aiorig the East line
of said tract 20783 feet to the Southerly line of said tract; Thence North 53° 15 21" Wecralong the
Southerly line of said tract 60.38 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence Continuing North 53715
21" West 294.91 feet; Thence North 36° 44' 39" East 18.00 feet; Thence South 53° 13' 21" East

294.9] feet; Thence South 36° 44' 39" West 18.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, in Cook County,
[llinots.

indoor Commercia} Parking Parcel.

That part.of Lots 1 to 6 both inclusive taken as a tract, in Henry R. Gunther's Subdivision of Lot 9 of
the Subdivision of that part of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 41
North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying North of the Chicago and Northwestern




1221322091 Page: 22 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Railroad together with that part of Lot 2 of the Government Division of the Northeast Quarter of
 fractional Section I, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying
Northeast of the Chicago Northwestern Railroad, lying above a horizontal plane of 63.00 feet above
Chicago City Datum and lying below a horizontal plane of 72.00 feet above Chicago City Datum
and falling within the horizontal boundaries projected vertically described as follows; Commencing
at the Northwest corner of said tract; Thence South 51° 12' 46" East along the Northeasterly line of
said tract 20,08 feet; Thence South 38° 47" 14" West 15.08 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence
South $1° 12' 32" East 29.83 feet; Thence South 38° 47 13" West 5.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12'
47" East 33.92 feet: Thence North 38° 47 13" East 3.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12" 47" East 17.75
feet: Thence North 38° 47' 13" East 2.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12' 47" East 29.33 feet: Thence
South 38° 47" 13" West 2.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12 47" East 17.75 feet; Thence South 38° 47
13" West 3.00 feet; Thence South 51° 12 47" East 33.92 feet; Thence North 38° 47" 13" East 2.00
feet; Thence South 51° 12' 47" East 29.33 feet; Thence South 38°47' 13" West 2.00 feet: Thence
South 51° 12-47" East 2.21 feet; Thence Southerly 25.45 feet along an arc of a circle convex
Easterly having « radius 24.17 feet and having a chord bearing of South 58° 33' 48" East 24.29 feer;
Thence South 52%47" 13" West 24.11 feet; Thence North 51° 12’ 47" West 188.63 feet; Thence
South 38° 47" 13" Wes(59.83 feet; Thence North 51° 12' 47" West 29.50 feet; Thence North 38°47
13" East 85.84 feet to (e Point of Beginning, in Cook County, Tilinos.

c/k/a: 6400 North Northwest iighway, Chicago, [llinois 60631

PIN. 09-36-429-005-0000; 09-36.429-006-0000; 12-01-206-009-0000,
12-01-206-010-0000; 12-01-2Co-1.1-0000; 12-01-206-012-0000;
12-01-206-013-0000; 12-01-206-014-0000; 12-01-206-015-0000
{Affects Underlying Land)




1221322091 Page: 23 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF HAWAII PROPERTY

12




1221322091 Page: 24 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE CCOUNTY OF MAUI, STATE OF HAWAM.
AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FIRST:

Apartment No. 862 of TOWER |l {hereinafter called the "Apartment") comprising a portion of "THE WHALER ON
KAANAPALI BEACH", a condominium project (hereinafter called the "Project”) as described in and established
by Declaration of Horizontal Property Regime dated November 1, 1974, filed in Office of the Assistant Registrar
of the Land Court.as Document No. 700861, as the same may have been amended from time to time (hereafter
called the "Dectaration”} as shown on the plans of tha Project filed in s2id Office as Condominium Map No, 233,
as the same may have been amended from time to time (hareinafter called the "Condominium Map™.

TOGETHER WITH tiie  ollowing appurtenant easements:

a) The non exclusive easemen: 1o use the parking facilities as designated on said Condeminium Map No. 233,

b) Non exciusive sasements in the common alements designed for such purposes for ingress to, apress from,
utility services for and support of said apartment; in the other common alermenrts for use azcording io their
respective purboses,

€) Exclusive gasements to use other limited eopvcn elements appurtanant thereto designated for its exclusive
use by said Declaration, as amended.

SECOND:

An undivided £.00170 percentage interest in all common eleriients of the project inciuding the land upor which
said project is 'acated as ectahblished for said Apartment by the Jenlaration, a3 amended. or sush other
percentage intergst as harainaftar established for said aparimeni’ by 2nv amendments of the Daclaratiaon. as
tenant in commaon with the other owners and tenants theraof,

Being all of tha prenerty conveyad by the following:

APARTMENT DEED

Grantoer; Edward Charies Gallas and Nests M. Gallas, as Trusteas of the Edwar ind Nesta Salias Trust
dated Sepiamber 29, 1895
Grantee: Bay Eugene Paoll, urmarried. as Tenant n Severalty

Dated: Decembker 28 2000

Recorded: January 8 2001, in the Office of the Assistant Registrar of the Land Court of the State of Hawaii,
Document No. 2675674,

Being all of the zroperty described in and covered by Transfer Certificate of Titie No. 572,216,

The land(s® upcn which said Condominium Project is located is described as foliows:

FDHI0445. rdw i
Prafiminary Raport (Exhigit Cne)




1221322091 Page: 25 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{Continuad)

Ali of that certain parcel of land situate at Hanakaoo and Honokawai, Kaanapali, Lahaina, District of Lahaina,
Island and County of Maui, State of Hawali, described as follows:

LOT 48, area 290,034 square feet, morte or less, as shown on Map 1233, filed in the Office of the Assistant

Registrar of the Land Count of the State of Hawaii with Land Court Application No. 1744 of Picneer Mil
Company, Limitad.

Together with 2ccess to Honeapiilani Highway over and across Roadway Lots 11, 12. 13 and 14, as shown on
Map 2, and Lot'22as shown on Map 3, said easemants 1o terminate with resoect to any of said roads which

may become public hishways, as set forth by Land Court Order Nos. 268823 and 27504, filed March 21, 1967 and
September 11, 1887 raopactively.

TMK: (2) 4-4-008-002-0308

FDHIO445 ret
0 v Prafiminary Report (Exhibit One)




1221322091 Page: 26 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT D

NEW RETAIL NOTE

INTENTIONALLY OMITTED FOR RECORDING

13




1221322091 Page: 27 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBITE

CONDOMINIUM NOTE A

INTENTIONALLY OMITTED FOR RECORDING

14




1221322091 Page: 28 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT F

CONDOMINIUM NOTE B

INTENTIONALLY OMITTED FOOR RECORDING

13




1221322091 Page: 29 of 29

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT G

CONDOMINIUM NOTE C

INTENTIONALLY OMITTED FOR RECORDING

16




